CHAPTER CXVII.

Februa'y 3, 1868

An Act to appropriate money for per diem and mileage of the presiding officers and members of the Senate and House of Representatives, and per diem of the officers thereof.

- Section 1. Appropriation for the per diem and mileage of officers and members of the Legislature.
 - 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Per diem, &c., of members and officers of the Legislature.

Section 1. The sum of forty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the per diem and mileage of the presiding officers and members of the senate and house of representatives, and per diem of the officers thereof, for the present session of the legislature.

When act to take SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 3, 1868.

CHAPTER CXVIII.

March 6, 1863.

An Act to appropriate money for the erection of a Hospital for the Insane at St. Peter.

- SECTION 1. Appropriation for the erection of a Hospital for the Insane.
 - 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seventy thousand dollars,